
From: Paul Woolf paulwoolf@airstudios.com
Subject: Re: 11 Rosslyn Hill - 2nd Request For a Meeting

Date: 30 June 2015 12:21
To: Tom Croft tc@thomascroft.com
Cc: Richard Boote richard@strongroom.com, Alison Burton alison@airstudios.com

Tom

Please explain the delay on your client’s part.

The current application is doomed to failure and if your clients want any goodwill in the neighbourly relationship as they say they do then I 
suggest they withdraw the application and pay our wasted costs. 

Paul
On 26 Jun 2015, at 09:17, Tom Croft <tc@thomascroft.com> wrote:

Dear Paul

Thanks for your email, which we’ve forwarded to our clients.  We await their instructions & will let you know as soon as we receive them.

Best wishes, Tom

Thomas Croft
Thomas Croft Architects
9 Ivebury Court, 325 Latimer Road, London W10 6RA, UK
00 (44) +20 8962 0066, fax 00 (44) +20 8962 0088
tc@thomascroft.com

www.thomascroft.com

On 25 Jun 2015, at 13:03, Paul Woolf <paulwoolf@airstudios.com> wrote:

Tom

Camden advise us that your clients have not paid the fee required to complete the independent assignment of your BIA.

Are your clients proceeding with their application?

It is not appropriate to leave the uncertainty they created hanging over our heads

Paul

On 11 Jun 2015, at 09:36, Paul Woolf <paulwoolf@airstudios.com> wrote:

Tom

Your'alleged'le-er'was'not'received.'Even'if'as'you'contend'you'did'send'it'you'are'dodging'the'main'ques;on.'

Why'did'you'not'talk'with'us'in'2014'when'the'scheme'planning'started?

In'any'event'the'date'of'your'alleged'le-er'is'aEer'the'applica;on'was'submi-ed'so'well'past'the'consulta;on'period.'

Despite'your'a-empts'to'categorise'yourself'and'your'clients'as'reasonable'your'ac;ons'tell'a'different'story.'

Paul

Sent'from'my'BlackBerry'10'smartphone.'

From: tc
Sent: Thursday, 11 June 2015 09:31
To: Paul Woolf
Cc: Richard Boote; Alison Burton
Subject: Re: 11 Rosslyn Hill - 2nd Request For a Meeting

Dear Paul

Thanks for your email.

Just to be clear, we did write to you and all the surrounding property owners on 14 April 2015 offering to meet to discuss the project.  
We leave the door open if you want to talk and whatever happens with the process we will still try and find the best solution for 
minimising any disruption to you and all the other neighbours.
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Best wishes, Tom

Thomas Croft
Thomas Croft Architects
9 Ivebury Court, 325 Latimer Road, London W10 6RA, UK
00 (44) +20 8962 0066, fax 00 (44) +20 8962 0088
tc@thomascroft.com

www.thomascroft.com

On 10 Jun 2015, at 12:21, Paul Woolf <paulwoolf@airstudios.com> wrote:

Tom

We are advised that the time for consultation has long expired. We note that you decline our offer to withdraw the application and 
pay our costs.

We will now file our detailed objections.

For the record we also note the lack of apology or contrition for failing to consult with us since your clients began the process which 
appears to be in 2014.

Paul

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.
 Original Message
From: tc
Sent: Wednesday, 10 June 2015 11:56
To: Paul Woolf
Cc: Richard Boote; Alison Burton
Subject: 11 Rosslyn Hill - 2nd Request For a Meeting

Dear Paul

Thank you for your latest email.  I am sorry to hear that you feel this way.

We really would like to come to see you in full ‘listening mode’.  Your advisors will be able to confirm that Camden would impose 
strict restrictions on the construction of any basement in terms of noise to avoid disturbance to neighbours if we were to get
Planning Consent.   Also that the details of these restrictions are normally worked through post-Consent but before works start in 
accordance with a legal agreement between the applicant and the Council.

Consequently there does seem to be plenty of point in our meeting so that we can listen to the issues you have with our proposals. 
We don’t believe that it is in anyone’s interest to not have an open dialogue on this point. We could then bring forward the detailed
technical side of the noise discussion in order that we can all understand the exact noise & disruption impact that the proposed 
works (or possibly an amended scheme) would actually have on Air Studios.

We are now aware of your generalised concerns however a more detailed understanding on our part would help us explore the 
scope of any technical solutions that could mitigate against noise and that is why we would like to bring our structural engineers 
(Alan Baxter) and Acoustician (Cole Jarman) to the meeting.   It seems premature to withdraw the Application and consider changes 
without fully understanding the scope and nature of the objections and understanding if they can be solved within the existing plans
– this could all be part of our discussion.

In the meantime we note that you have referred to flaws within the Application & a failure to carry out our consultation obligations.  
We have reviewed the requirements with our planning advisors and believe that we have complied with our statutory obligations.
Neither are we aware that any procedural flaws have been brought to the Council’s attention in any formal objection to the 
Application.  It would be useful if you could let us know the nature of these alleged flaws & failures and then we could address them.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Best wishes, Tom

Thomas Croft
Thomas Croft Architects
9 Ivebury Court, 325 Latimer Road, London W10 6RA, UK
00 (44) +20 8962 0066, fax 00 (44) +20 8962 0088
tc@thomascroft.com

www.thomascroft.com

From: Paul Woolf <paulwoolf@airstudios.com>
Subject: Re: Meeting with Paul Woolf
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Subject: Re: Meeting with Paul Woolf
Date: 9 June 2015 07:46:12 BST
To: Tom Croft <tc@thomascroft.com>
Cc: Alison Burton <alison@airstudios.com>, Richard Boote <richard@strongroom.com>

Tom

Even though the time for consultation has long past we will meet with you if you withdraw the application and pay our out of 
pocket expenses. This would be a sign of the goodwill you write exists.

Regards

Paul

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.

Paul Woolf
Director for and on behalf of AIR Studios (Lyndhurst) Limited
e: paulwoolf@airstudios.com
t: 020 7794 0660
www.airstudios.com
Lyndhurst Hall, Lyndhurst Road, Hampstead, London NW3 5NG

---------------------------------------------------------------
AIR STUDIOS (LYNDHURST) LIMITED registered in England and Wales
Registered No. 2534012 / VAT No. 875192200 Registered Office: Palladium House, 1/4 Argyll Street, London W1F 7LD

Please refer to our website http://www.airstudios.com/tsandcs.pdf for our Terms and Conditions which govern all contracts we may 
have with you. Only an authorised officer of the Company is empowered to enter into contracts binding the Company.

DISCLAIMER: The Information and content in this email and all attachments is confidential and unless stated otherwise the copyright 
of the company and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is
unauthorised and unlawful. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in relation to any content 
or attachment is prohibited and may be unlawful. Further, we make every effort to keep our network free from viruses. However, you 
do need to verify that this email and any attachments are free of viruses as we can take no responsibility for any computer virus 
which might be transferred by way of this e-mail. The opinions expressed in this mail may not be those of the company and should 
not be relied on as such. Nothing in this mail can be construed as an offer capable of acceptance or a contract unless specifically 
stated to be so.
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From: Paul Woolf paulwoolf@airstudios.com
Subject: Re: 11 Rosslyn Hill - 3rd Request for a meeting & site visit

Date: 4 July 2015 07:25
To: tc tc@thomascroft.com
Cc: Richard Boote richard@strongroom.com, Alison Burton alison@airstudios.com

Tom

I%note%for%the%record%the%lack%of%response%to%my%simple%ques7on.%

To%end%this%round%of%mails%I've%been%advised%to%make%it%clear%that%had%you%and%your%clients%followed%the%correct%procedure

before%applying%they%would%in%all%probability%have%been%granted%at%no%cost.%You%have%now%however%made%your%bed%and%you

must%lie%in%it.%

Finally%we%hear%reports%that%your%clients%are%telling%third%par7es%that%they%are%suppor7ve%of%the%Studios.%You%may%perhaps

suggest%that%they%walk%this%talk.%

Paul

Sent%from%my%BlackBerry%10%smartphone.%

From: Paul Woolf
Sent: Thursday, 2 July 2015 07:55
To: tc
Cc: Richard Boote; Alison Burton
Subject: Re: 11 Rosslyn Hill - 3rd Request for a meeting & site visit

Tom

Can%I%just%add%that%your%aGempt%to%categorise%us%as%the%unreasonable%party%by%the%header%to%your%mail%is%woeful.%The%facts

speak%for%themselves.%

You%and%your%clients%have%spent%since%2014%working%up%a%scheme%which%could%put%us%out%of%business%without%as%much%as%a

phone%call%or%contact%un7l%aJer%the%applica7on.%

Is%your%applica7on%proceeding%or%not?

Do%not%refer%me%to%Camden.%It's%a%simple%ques7on.%

Paul

Sent%from%my%BlackBerry%10%smartphone.%

From: Paul Woolf
Sent: Wednesday, 1 July 2015 20:07
To: tc
Cc: Richard Boote; Alison Burton
Subject: Re: 11 Rosslyn Hill - 3rd Request for a meeting & site visit

Tom

Our%lawyer%advises%that%all%of%our%costs%must%be%paid%if%you%now%want%to%consult.%You%should%have%carried%out%your%work

properly%before%applying.%

Paul

Sent%from%my%BlackBerry%10%smartphone.%

From: Paul Woolf
Sent: Wednesday, 1 July 2015 16:35
To: tc
Cc: Richard Boote; Alison Burton
Subject: Re: 11 Rosslyn Hill - 3rd Request for a meeting & site visit

Tom
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I%will%take%advice%on%your%mail.%However%may%I%remind%you%that%it%was%for%your%clients%to%set%out%their%case%for%planning.%This

they%through%you%failed%to%do.%It%ill%behoves%you%now%to%seek%​consulta7on%too%late%and%aJer%we%have%spent%thousands%of

pounds.%

Please%confirm%that%your%client%is%NOT%withdrawing%the%applica7on.%

Paul

Sent%from%my%BlackBerry%10%smartphone.%

From: tc
Sent: Wednesday, 1 July 2015 16:30
To: Paul Woolf
Cc: Richard Boote; Alison Burton
Subject: 11 Rosslyn Hill - 3rd Request for a meeting & site visit

Dear Paul
 
Thanks for your email dated 30/6/15.  
 
We have recently emailed the Camden Case Officer in relation to the BIA Review & we recommend that you liaise direct with him on this
matter.
 
Camden have now passed us your professional consultant’s reports on the technical components of our Application.  In the reports criticisms
are made that can only really be answered once ourselves & our consultants can get access to the inside of Air Studios.  
 
In the interests of transparency and fairness we would ask you to allow us access to Air Studios so that we can technically evaluate the
issues you are raising, in the presence of your professional advisors if you prefer. This will allow Camden to assess the application in
consideration of all material considerations.  
 
Best wishes, Tom

Thomas Croft
Thomas Croft Architects
9 Ivebury Court, 325 Latimer Road, London W10 6RA, UK
00 (44) +20 8962 0066, fax 00 (44) +20 8962 0088
tc@thomascroft.com

www.thomascroft.com

Paul Woolf
Director for and on behalf of 
AIR Studios (Lyndhurst) Limited
e: paulwoolf@airstudios.com
t: 020 7794 0660
www.airstudios.com

Lyndhurst Hall, Lyndhurst Road, Hampstead, London NW3 5NG

AIR STUDIOS (LYNDHURST) LIMITED registered in England and Wales
Registered No. 2534012 / VAT No. 875192200 Registered Office: Palladium House, 1/4 Argyll Street, London W1F 7LD

Please refer to our website http://www.airstudios.com/tsandcs.pdf for our Terms and Conditions which govern all contracts we may have with you. Only an
authorised officer of the Company is empowered to enter into contracts binding the Company.

 

DISCLAIMER: The Information and content in this email and all attachments is confidential and unless stated otherwise the copyright of the company and
may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised and unlawful. Any disclosure, copying,
distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in relation to any content or attachment is prohibited and may be unlawful. Further, we make every
effort to keep our network free from viruses. However, you do need to verify that this email and any attachments are free of viruses as we can take no
responsibility for any computer virus which might be transferred by way of this e-mail. The opinions expressed in this mail may not be those of the company
and should not be relied on as such. Nothing in this mail can be construed as an offer capable of acceptance or a contract unless specifically stated to be so.
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From: Paul Woolf paulwoolf@airstudios.com
Subject: Re: Meeting with Paul Woolf

Date: 9 June 2015 07:47
To: Tom Croft tc@thomascroft.com
Cc: Alison Burton alison@airstudios.com, Richard Boote richard@strongroom.com

Tom

Even(though(the(-me(for(consulta-on(has(long(past(we(will(meet(with(you(if(you(withdraw(the(applica-on(and(pay(our(out(of(pocket(expenses.(This(would
be(a(sign(of(the(goodwill(you(write(exists.(

Regards

Paul

Sent(from(my(BlackBerry(10(smartphone.(

From: Paul Woolf
Sent: Monday, 8 June 2015 21:20
To: Tom Croft
Cc: Alison Burton; Richard Boote
Subject: Re: Meeting with Paul Woolf

Tom

Whilst(I(note(what(you(say(why(is(it(that(your(clients(have(made(no(effort(to(contact(us.(It(is(only(now(in(the(face(of(huge(opposi-on(that(they(say(they(care
about(our(business.(However(the(applica-on(which(they(and(there(advisers(put(in(would(effec-vely(destroy(us.(

How(do(you(reconcile(that?

Also(I(note(that(you(have(only(sought(some(conversa-on(aIer(we(have(spent(tens(of(thousands(of(pounds!

You(and(your(advice(team(well(know(what(is(flawed(with(the(applica-on(and(yet(you've(driven(us(to(spend(large(sums.

I(have(sent(your(mail(to(our(lawyer.(

Paul
Sent(from(my(BlackBerry(10(smartphone.(

From: Tom Croft
Sent: Monday, 8 June 2015 21:11
To: Paul Woolf
Cc: Alison Burton; Richard Boote
Subject: Re: Meeting with Paul Woolf

Dear Paul
 
Thanks very much for your email.  
 
We understand from the Jeffreys that relations between them and Air Studios have been good till now and they are very concerned by any potential negative effects on the
studio's business. We did write to you in April offering to explain the proposals but regrettably it now appears that you did not receive that letter.  
 
We have clearly got the message that you are not content and consequently it does seem sensible for us to meet so that we can listen to the issues you have with our proposals.
 
The maintenance of neighbourly good relations is a top priority for the Jeffreys and the Design Team are instructed to do everything practically possible to come up with a scheme
that will allow Air Studios to continue to trade with as little disruption as possible.  We are ready and willing to change and ammend things if needed.

To this end I would like to meet you with our project structural engineer and our acoustician to listen to your concerns in full. We would  be in full ‘listening mode’ and we would
then like to devise a mitigation strategy that could be put in place should consent for the works be forthcoming from the planning authority.
 
Throughout the project we have advised the Jeffreys that Camden will impose strict restrictions on the construction of the basement in terms of noise to avoid disturbance to
neighbours. The details of this are normally worked through post-consent but before works start in accordance with a legal agreement between the applicant and the Council.
This is always a detailed technical exercise and requires neighbour consultation.  Clearly on this project we need to bring this element of work forward and begin looking at it now.
 
I have plenty of availability for a meeting this week; are you able to suggest some potential meeting dates?
 
Best wishes, Tom

Thomas Croft
Thomas Croft Architects
9 Ivebury Court, 325 Latimer Road, London W10 6RA, UK
00 (44) +20 8962 0066, fax 00 (44) +20 8962 0088
tc@thomascroft.com

www.thomascroft.com

On 5 Jun 2015, at 21:44, Paul Woolf <paulwoolf@airstudios.com> wrote:

Alison,(thanks(for(the(mail.(

Tom(I(did(call(and(leI(a(voicemail.(

As(to(your(mail(your(ac-ons(and(those(of(your(clients(do(not(match(your(words.(
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As(to(your(mail(your(ac-ons(and(those(of(your(clients(do(not(match(your(words.(

Not(once(through(what(must(have(been(a(long(process(pre(planning(applica-on(did(you(or(clients(have(the(courtesy(of(even(calling(us.(We(are
advised(that(your(clients(have(not(complied(with(their(consulta-on(obliga-ons.(

As(a(result(we(have(been(driven(to(huge(expense(by(engaging(experts(and(lawyers(to(prepare(objec-ons(to(your(applica-on.(You(will(no(doubt
have(seen(the(extensive(objec-ons(already(lodged(with(Camden.(

We(are(further(advised(that(your(clients(have(yet(to(pay(the(fee(for(the(independent(review.(

​Candidly(we(would(have(thought(that(the(baSalion(of(advisers(suppor-ng(the(applica-on(would(be(more(than(capable(of(seTng(out(the
concerns(we(would(have.(

Are(you(now(making(contact(only(because(of(the(huge(level(of(objec-on(as(it(is(clear(you(had(no(inten-on(of(doing(so(pre(applica-on.(

I(look(forward(to(your(reply(and(I(will(then(take(advice(as(to(whether(I(should(meet(with(you.(

Regards

Paul(Woolf

Sent(from(my(BlackBerry(10(smartphone.(

From: Alison Burton
Sent: Friday, 5 June 2015 17:56
To: tc
Cc: Paul Woolf; Richard Boote
Subject: Re: Meeting with Paul Woolf

Dear Tom,
I did indeed forward your number to Paul.
He also called and left a message for you.
I am copying you in to Paul and Richard our owners ( and not to Paul Crowther that you cc'd in who is in our technical
department).
Regards
Alison

Sent from my iPhone

On 5 Jun 2015, at 17:49, "tc" <tc@thomascroft.com> wrote:

Dear Alison

Further to our letter to Air Studios & Lyndhurst Hall dated 14/4/15 & my phone conversation with you yesterday.  We are
the architects for the current Planning Application at 11 Rosslyn Hill & I was keen to get in touch with Paul Woolf,
the CEO of Air Studios.

Our clients at 11 Rosslyn Hill are committed to working closely with all our neighbours throughout the current planning
process to ensure that the design and construction of our scheme reflects the sensitivities of this particular site.

With this in mind we think it would be really useful if were able to meet with Paul Woolf to better understand all the
issues Air Studios have with our current proposals.

You did say that you would arrange for Paul to call me back but we haven't actually heard from him yet.  It would be
great to meet Paul, or somebody else at the Studios who might be more appropriate, next week & I have a pretty clear
diary if you wanted to suggest some possible dates.

For the record please can you acknowledge receipt of this email.

Best wishes, Tom

Thomas Croft
Thomas Croft Architects
9 Ivebury Court, 325 Latimer Road, London W10 6RA, UK
00 (44) +20 8962 0066, fax 00 (44) +20 8962 0088
tc@thomascroft.com

www.thomascroft.com

mailto:tc@thomascroft.com
mailto:tc@thomascroft.com
http://www.thomascroft.com/


Paul Woolf
Director for and on behalf of 
AIR Studios (Lyndhurst) Limited
e: paulwoolf@airstudios.com
t: 020 7794 0660
www.airstudios.com
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AIR STUDIOS (LYNDHURST) LIMITED registered in England and Wales
Registered No. 2534012 / VAT No. 875192200 Registered Office: Palladium House, 1/4 Argyll Street, London W1F 7LD

Please refer to our website http://www.airstudios.com/tsandcs.pdf for our Terms and Conditions which govern all contracts we may have with you. Only an authorised officer of the
Company is empowered to enter into contracts binding the Company.

 

DISCLAIMER: The Information and content in this email and all attachments is confidential and unless stated otherwise the copyright of the company and may be legally privileged. It is
intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised and unlawful. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in
relation to any content or attachment is prohibited and may be unlawful. Further, we make every effort to keep our network free from viruses. However, you do need to verify that this email
and any attachments are free of viruses as we can take no responsibility for any computer virus which might be transferred by way of this e-mail. The opinions expressed in this mail may
not be those of the company and should not be relied on as such. Nothing in this mail can be construed as an offer capable of acceptance or a contract unless specifically stated to be so.
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Appendix 10 

Vanguardia Response to Cole Jarman 6th July 2015



From: Neil Jarman neil.jarman@colejarman.com
Subject: FW: 11 Rosslyn Hill - Air Studios

Date: 6 July 2015 15:54
To: Drew dm@thomascroft.com
Cc: Tom tc@thomascroft.com

Drew,
 
Please see below for the response from Jim Griffiths.  The rebuttal was as you expected,
however of interest is that they are instructed to do no more work, so details of the design
of the studios are unlikely to come forward.
 
 
Regards

Neil Jarman  Director 
Cole Jarman
John Cree House, 24B High Street, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 1TN 
t +44 (0)1932 829007 f +44 (0)1932 829003
www.colejarman.com

From:!Jim!Griffiths![mailto:jim.griffiths@vanguardiaconsul9ng.co.uk]!
Sent:!06!July!2015!15:18
To:!Neil!Jarman
Cc:!MaFhew!White
Subject:!RE:!11!Rosslyn!Hill!L!Air!Studios
 
Dear Neil
 
 
Thank you for your email sent earlier today.
 
We are instructed by our client to incur no additional fees or costs. Our client has
confirmed that they made themselves crystal clear to your client’s architect. Please
refer any further correspondence via your client’s architect.
 
Regards
 
Jim
 
 
 
 
Jim Griffiths
Director       
                                              
 
Vanguardia Consulting
21 Station Road West
Oxted
Surrey
RH8 9EE
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T: +44(0) 1883 718690
M: +44(0) 7785 243904
F: +44(0) 845 516916
www.vanguardiaconsulting.co.uk
                                               
This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in reliance upon it. If this email has been sent to you in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone

!

From:!Neil!Jarman![mailto:neil.jarman@colejarman.com]!
Sent:!06!July!2015!10:51
To:!Jim!Griffiths
Cc:!MaFhew!White
Subject:!11!Rosslyn!Hill!L!Air!Studios
 
Jim,
 
Please find attached a letter in response to your initial report on behalf Air Studios.  I
appreciate you will need to take instructions from your client, but look forward to hearing
from you.
 
 
Regards

Neil Jarman  Director 
Cole Jarman
John Cree House, 24B High Street, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 1TN 
t +44 (0)1932 829007 f +44 (0)1932 829003
www.colejarman.com

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL: The information contained in or attached to this email may be privileged and confidential and is
intended for the exclusive use of the designated addressee. If you are not the addressee, any disclosure, reproduction, distribution or
other dissemination or use of this communication is strictly prohibited. VIRUS ISSUES: Cole Jarman Ltd make every effort to virus
check information sent via e-mail. Cole Jarman Ltd cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage that may occur from use of
attached material. We recommend recipients re-check all attached material with their own virus check software.

 

Click here to report this email as spam.
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https://www.mailcontrol.com/sr/ni!MmWr+NyvGX2PQPOmvUsaHTTHE2WHLrTfTWdjgo4OxXV1GoJgNhP9ju8GhDOAohs52iYxbebxOzrnJmt4uGw==


 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 11 

Cole Jarman Letter to Camden Council 13th August 2015


















